



12 South Center Street
Bensenville, IL 60106

Office: 630.350.3404
Fax: 630.350.3438
www.bensenville.il.us

VILLAGE BOARD

President

Frank DeSimone

Board of Trustees

Rosa Carmona

Ann Franz

Agneszka "Annie" Jaworska

McLane Lomax

Nicholas Panicola Jr.

Armando Perez

Village Clerk

Nancy Quinn

Village Manager

Evan K. Summers

August 7, 2017

Ms. Miriam Smith

Construction Analyst

Indiana, Illinois and Iowa Foundation for Fair Contracting

6170 Joliet Road, Suite 200

Countryside, Illinois 60525

Re: August 3, 2017 FOIA Request

Dear Ms. Smith:

I am pleased to help you with your August 3, 2017 Freedom of Information Act ("FOIA"). The Village of Bensenville received your request on August 3, 2017. You requested copies of the items indicated below:

"Pursuant to the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 et. Seq.), the Indiana, Illinois, Iowa Foundation for Fair Contracting (III FFC) respectfully requests the following information regarding
Downtown Area Improvements - North :

1. *Please provide the bid tabulations and engineer's estimates*
2. *Please advise if the projects have been awarded, to whom they've been awarded, the start date, and estimated end date*
3. *Please provide a list of sub-contractors if applicable."*

After a search of Village files, the following documents are enclosed to fulfill your request:

- 1) Robinson Engineering Tabulation of Bids for the Village of Bensenville Downtown Area Improvements - North Project. (12 pgs.)

These are all of the documents that can be discovered responsive to your request.

The project was awarded to RW Duntelman Company on May 23, 2017. Work begun on June 12, 2017 and the completion date is November 15, 2017.

Do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions or concerns in connection with this response.

Very truly yours,

Corey Williamsen
Freedom of Information Officer
Village of Bensenville

Tabulation of Bids

Base Bid

Local Public Agency: Village of Bensenville Date: 5/4/2017
 County: DuPAGE Time: 11:00 AM
 Section: 16-00093-00-FP Appropriation: MFT AND GENERAL FUNDS
 Estimate: \$2,112,170.00

Attended By: Wesolowski, Mark

				Name of Bidder:		R.W. Dunteman Company		Copenhaver Construction Inc.		Alliance Contractors Inc.	
				Address of Bidder:							
				Approved Engineer's Estimate							
Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
20100110	TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	369	\$35.00	\$12,915.00	\$16.00	\$5,904.00	\$16.00	\$5,904.00	\$15.00	\$5,535.00
20100210	TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)	UNIT	84	\$45.00	\$3,780.00	\$19.00	\$1,596.00	\$19.00	\$1,596.00	\$25.00	\$2,100.00
20201200	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF UNSUITABLE MATERIAL	CU YD	380	\$40.00	\$15,200.00	\$29.55	\$11,229.00	\$15.00	\$5,700.00	\$30.00	\$11,400.00
21001000	GEOTECHNICAL FABRIC FOR GROUND STABILIZATION	SQ YD	1,140	\$2.00	\$2,280.00	\$2.16	\$2,462.40	\$2.00	\$2,280.00	\$1.00	\$1,140.00
21101615	TOPSOIL FURNISH AND PLACE, 4"	SQ YD	400	\$7.00	\$2,800.00	\$0.10	\$40.00	\$4.00	\$1,600.00	\$0.10	\$40.00
28000510	INLET FILTERS	EACH	30	\$125.00	\$3,750.00	\$140.00	\$4,200.00	\$10.00	\$300.00	\$25.00	\$750.00
35101800	AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, TYPE B 6"	SQ YD	3,590	\$16.00	\$57,440.00	\$11.17	\$40,100.30	\$8.00	\$28,720.00	\$6.25	\$22,437.50
40600275	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (PRIME COAT)	POUN D	7,920	\$0.50	\$3,960.00	\$0.10	\$792.00	\$0.50	\$3,960.00	\$0.40	\$3,168.00
40600290	BITUMINOUS MATERIALS (TACK COAT)	POUN D	1,840	\$0.50	\$920.00	\$0.10	\$184.00	\$0.50	\$920.00	\$0.40	\$736.00
40600625	LEVELING BINDER (MACHINE METHOD), N50	Ton	30	\$75.00	\$2,250.00	\$124.80	\$3,744.00	\$220.00	\$6,600.00	\$200.00	\$6,000.00
40603080	HOT-MIX ASPHALT BINDER COURSE, IL-19.0, N50	Ton	1,000	\$65.00	\$65,000.00	\$68.99	\$68,990.00	\$69.00	\$69,000.00	\$63.00	\$63,000.00
40603335	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE COURSE, MIX "D", N50	Ton	470	\$70.00	\$32,900.00	\$73.22	\$34,413.40	\$82.00	\$38,540.00	\$75.00	\$35,250.00
42400200	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5 INCH	SQ FT	440	\$8.00	\$3,520.00	\$5.69	\$2,503.60	\$7.00	\$3,080.00	\$6.75	\$2,970.00
42400800	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SQ FT	409	\$26.00	\$10,634.00	\$24.00	\$9,816.00	\$27.00	\$11,043.00	\$15.00	\$6,135.00
44000158	HOT-MIX ASPHALT SURFACE REMOVAL, 2 1/4"	SQ YD	740	\$2.25	\$1,665.00	\$4.95	\$3,663.00	\$9.00	\$6,660.00	\$8.00	\$5,920.00

Martam Construction Inc.		A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.		Landmark Contractors	
Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
\$20.00	\$7,380.00	\$16.50	\$6,088.50	\$14.50	\$5,350.50
\$24.00	\$2,016.00	\$27.50	\$2,310.00	\$17.50	\$1,470.00
\$46.00	\$17,480.00	\$40.00	\$15,200.00	\$62.00	\$23,560.00
\$2.50	\$2,850.00	\$1.00	\$1,140.00	\$1.50	\$1,710.00
\$6.00	\$2,400.00	\$6.00	\$2,400.00	\$0.10	\$40.00
\$180.00	\$5,400.00	\$15.00	\$450.00	\$140.00	\$4,200.00
\$8.00	\$28,720.00	\$8.00	\$28,720.00	\$10.90	\$39,131.00
\$0.50	\$3,960.00	\$0.01	\$79.20	\$0.01	\$79.20
\$0.50	\$920.00	\$0.01	\$18.40	\$0.01	\$18.40
\$240.00	\$7,200.00	\$150.00	\$4,500.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00
\$74.00	\$74,000.00	\$69.00	\$69,000.00	\$80.00	\$80,000.00
\$86.00	\$40,420.00	\$75.00	\$35,250.00	\$90.00	\$42,300.00
\$6.50	\$2,860.00	\$8.00	\$3,520.00	\$7.00	\$3,080.00
\$26.00	\$10,634.00	\$25.00	\$10,225.00	\$13.80	\$5,644.20
\$10.00	\$7,400.00	\$6.50	\$4,810.00	\$4.50	\$3,330.00

				Name of Bidder:		R.W. Dunteman Company		Copenhaver Construction Inc.		Alliance Contractors Inc.	
				Address of Bidder:							
				Approved Engineer's Estimate							
Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
44000200	DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL	SQ YD	700	\$20.00	\$14,000.00	\$16.39	\$11,473.00	\$14.00	\$9,800.00	\$23.00	\$16,100.00
44000300	CURB REMOVAL	FOOT	1,240	\$10.00	\$12,400.00	\$4.16	\$5,158.40	\$6.00	\$7,440.00	\$30.00	\$37,200.00
44000500	COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL	FOOT	3,270	\$8.00	\$26,160.00	\$5.18	\$16,938.60	\$6.00	\$19,620.00	\$30.00	\$98,100.00
44000600	SIDEWALK REMOVAL	SQ FT	26,160	\$3.00	\$78,480.00	\$0.92	\$24,067.20	\$1.50	\$39,240.00	\$2.00	\$52,320.00
550A2320	STORM SEWERS, RUBBER GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 1 12"	FOOT	348	\$52.00	\$18,096.00	\$42.00	\$14,616.00	\$57.00	\$19,836.00	\$55.00	\$19,140.00
550A2520	STORM SEWERS, RUBBER GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2 12"	FOOT	93	\$58.00	\$5,394.00	\$45.00	\$4,185.00	\$58.00	\$5,394.00	\$60.00	\$5,580.00
550A2530	STORM SEWERS, RUBBER GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2 15"	FOOT	37	\$65.00	\$2,405.00	\$49.00	\$1,813.00	\$62.00	\$2,294.00	\$62.00	\$2,294.00
550A2580	STORM SEWERS, RUBBER GASKET, CLASS A, TYPE 2 30"	FOOT	508	\$125.00	\$63,500.00	\$71.00	\$36,068.00	\$75.00	\$38,100.00	\$98.00	\$49,784.00
56106300	ADJUSTING WATER MAIN 6"	FOOT	32	\$125.00	\$4,000.00	\$135.00	\$4,320.00	\$80.00	\$2,560.00	\$215.00	\$6,880.00
56106600	ADJUSTING WATER MAIN 12"	FOOT	152	\$250.00	\$38,000.00	\$141.00	\$21,432.00	\$70.00	\$10,640.00	\$250.00	\$38,000.00
56200500	WATER SERVICE LINE 1 1/2"	FOOT	135	\$35.00	\$4,725.00	\$55.00	\$7,425.00	\$32.00	\$4,320.00	\$32.00	\$4,320.00
56200700	WATER SERVICE LINE 2"	FOOT	135	\$65.00	\$8,775.00	\$59.00	\$7,965.00	\$39.00	\$5,265.00	\$40.00	\$5,400.00
56400500	FIRE HYDRANTS TO BE REMOVED	EACH	1	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$700.00	\$700.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
56400820	FIRE HYDRANT WITH AUXILIARY VALVE AND VALVE BOX	EACH	2	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$5,900.00	\$11,800.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00
60108104	PIPE UNDERDRAINS, TYPE 1, 4"	FOOT	525	\$30.00	\$15,750.00	\$19.45	\$10,211.25	\$18.00	\$9,450.00	\$34.00	\$17,850.00
60200105	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	EACH	1	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,640.00	\$2,640.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00
60201105	CATCH BASINS, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	1	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,745.00	\$2,745.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00
60206905	CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	EACH	1	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00	\$1,365.00	\$1,365.00	\$2,800.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
60218400	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 4'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	5	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,625.00	\$13,125.00	\$2,700.00	\$13,500.00	\$3,800.00	\$19,000.00
60221100	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 5'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	2	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,385.00	\$6,770.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$9,600.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

Martam Construction Inc.		A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.		Landmark Contractors	
Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
\$16.00	\$11,200.00	\$15.00	\$10,500.00	\$12.35	\$8,645.00
\$8.00	\$9,920.00	\$3.00	\$3,720.00	\$9.60	\$11,904.00
\$8.00	\$26,160.00	\$3.00	\$9,810.00	\$11.85	\$38,749.50
\$1.50	\$39,240.00	\$1.00	\$26,160.00	\$1.64	\$42,902.40
\$66.00	\$22,968.00	\$80.00	\$27,840.00	\$55.00	\$19,140.00
\$86.00	\$7,998.00	\$90.00	\$8,370.00	\$60.00	\$5,580.00
\$91.00	\$3,367.00	\$105.00	\$3,885.00	\$62.00	\$2,294.00
\$118.00	\$59,944.00	\$155.00	\$78,740.00	\$98.00	\$49,784.00
\$181.00	\$5,792.00	\$95.00	\$3,040.00	\$215.00	\$6,880.00
\$221.00	\$33,592.00	\$150.00	\$22,800.00	\$250.00	\$38,000.00
\$86.00	\$11,610.00	\$75.00	\$10,125.00	\$32.00	\$4,320.00
\$104.00	\$14,040.00	\$80.00	\$10,800.00	\$40.00	\$5,400.00
\$8,550.00	\$8,550.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
\$4,890.00	\$9,780.00	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00
\$17.00	\$8,925.00	\$35.00	\$18,375.00	\$34.00	\$17,850.00
\$3,860.00	\$3,860.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00
\$4,160.00	\$4,160.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,800.00	\$3,800.00
\$2,280.00	\$2,280.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
\$3,610.00	\$18,050.00	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,800.00	\$19,000.00
\$5,330.00	\$10,660.00	\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$9,600.00

						Name of Bidder:		R.W. Dunteman Company		Copenhaver Construction Inc.		Alliance Contractors Inc.	
						Address of Bidder:							
						Approved Engineer's Estimate							
Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
60223800	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 6'-DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	1	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$5,175.00	\$5,175.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,300.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00		
60234200	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 1 FRAME, OPEN LID	EACH	6	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,160.00	\$6,960.00	\$1,100.00	\$6,600.00	\$1,400.00	\$8,400.00		
60236800	INLETS, TYPE A, TYPE 11 FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	2	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$1,274.00	\$2,548.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00		
60600605	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B	FOOT	140	\$20.00	\$2,800.00	\$17.18	\$2,405.20	\$25.00	\$3,500.00	\$26.25	\$3,675.00		
60603800	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE B-6.12	FOOT	3,520	\$20.00	\$70,400.00	\$18.87	\$66,422.40	\$23.00	\$80,960.00	\$28.75	\$101,200.00		
66900200	NON-SPECIAL WASTE DISPOSAL	CU YD	2,130	\$50.00	\$106,500.00	\$68.32	\$145,521.60	\$20.00	\$42,600.00	\$1.00	\$2,130.00		
78000100	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS	SQ FT	588	\$5.00	\$2,940.00	\$3.50	\$2,058.00	\$2.00	\$1,176.00	\$4.00	\$2,352.00		
78000200	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"	FOOT	436	\$2.00	\$872.00	\$1.25	\$545.00	\$2.00	\$872.00	\$0.80	\$348.80		
78000400	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"	FOOT	208	\$3.00	\$624.00	\$2.25	\$468.00	\$5.00	\$1,040.00	\$1.25	\$260.00		
78000650	THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"	FOOT	250	\$12.00	\$3,000.00	\$4.00	\$1,000.00	\$9.00	\$2,250.00	\$4.00	\$1,000.00		
R1001012	6" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, TYPE A, 5' DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	4	\$4,500.00	\$18,000.00	\$4,059.00	\$16,236.00	\$3,800.00	\$15,200.00	\$5,200.00	\$20,800.00		
R1001016	8" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, TYPE A, 5' DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	2	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$4,733.00	\$9,466.00	\$4,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$5,800.00	\$11,600.00		
R1001025	12" VALVE AND VALVE VAULT, TYPE A, 5' DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	2	\$7,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$5,840.00	\$11,680.00	\$5,200.00	\$10,400.00	\$6,800.00	\$13,600.00		
R1001470	VALVE VAULTS TO BE REMOVED	EACH	3	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$575.00	\$1,725.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00		
R1002077	6" PVC WATER MAIN	FOOT	124	\$50.00	\$6,200.00	\$76.00	\$9,424.00	\$75.00	\$9,300.00	\$95.00	\$11,780.00		
R1002079	8" PVC WATER MAIN	FOOT	353	\$75.00	\$26,475.00	\$70.00	\$24,710.00	\$79.00	\$27,887.00	\$110.00	\$38,830.00		
R1002225	6" CUT & CAP	EACH	6	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$425.00	\$2,550.00	\$600.00	\$3,600.00	\$750.00	\$4,500.00		
R2001355	PVC SANITARY SEWER, 12"	FOOT	36	\$45.00	\$1,620.00	\$68.00	\$2,448.00	\$145.00	\$5,220.00	\$140.00	\$5,040.00		
R2001360	PVC SANITARY SEWER, 15"	FOOT	19	\$50.00	\$950.00	\$119.00	\$2,261.00	\$150.00	\$2,850.00	\$165.00	\$3,135.00		
R2001955	SANITARY SEWER TO BE ABANDONED, 15"	FOOT	805	\$15.00	\$12,075.00	\$19.00	\$15,295.00	\$3.00	\$2,415.00	\$12.00	\$9,660.00		
R2002020	CCDD SAMPLING	L SUM	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$1.00	\$1.00		
R2002160	SANITARY MANHOLE, 48" DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	3	\$6,250.00	\$18,750.00	\$4,160.00	\$12,480.00	\$3,300.00	\$9,900.00	\$6,500.00	\$19,500.00		

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

Martam Construction Inc.		A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.		Landmark Contractors	
Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
\$6,710.00	\$6,710.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00
\$1,350.00	\$8,100.00	\$1,700.00	\$10,200.00	\$1,400.00	\$8,400.00
\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,700.00	\$3,400.00	\$1,600.00	\$3,200.00
\$24.00	\$3,360.00	\$25.00	\$3,500.00	\$32.50	\$4,550.00
\$24.00	\$84,480.00	\$20.00	\$70,400.00	\$34.00	\$119,680.00
\$97.00	\$206,610.00	\$10.00	\$21,300.00	\$104.00	\$221,520.00
\$4.20	\$2,469.60	\$3.85	\$2,263.80	\$3.50	\$2,058.00
\$1.00	\$436.00	\$2.20	\$959.20	\$2.00	\$872.00
\$1.50	\$312.00	\$3.30	\$686.40	\$3.00	\$624.00
\$4.25	\$1,062.50	\$5.50	\$1,375.00	\$5.00	\$1,250.00
\$6,410.00	\$25,640.00	\$4,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$5,200.00	\$20,800.00
\$7,110.00	\$14,220.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$5,800.00	\$11,600.00
\$8,860.00	\$17,720.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$6,800.00	\$13,600.00
\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$450.00	\$1,350.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00
\$91.00	\$11,284.00	\$80.00	\$9,920.00	\$95.00	\$11,780.00
\$98.00	\$34,594.00	\$90.00	\$31,770.00	\$110.00	\$38,830.00
\$2,410.00	\$14,460.00	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$750.00	\$4,500.00
\$188.00	\$6,768.00	\$125.00	\$4,500.00	\$140.00	\$5,040.00
\$241.00	\$4,579.00	\$135.00	\$2,565.00	\$165.00	\$3,135.00
\$4.00	\$3,220.00	\$20.00	\$16,100.00	\$12.00	\$9,660.00
\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00
\$3,980.00	\$11,940.00	\$7,500.00	\$22,500.00	\$6,500.00	\$19,500.00

				Name of Bidder:		R.W. Dunteman Company		Copenhaver Construction Inc.		Alliance Contractors Inc.	
				Address of Bidder:							
				Approved Engineer's Estimate							
Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
R2002190	SANITARY MANHOLE, DROP, 48" DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	1	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$5,340.00	\$5,340.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
R2002195	SANITARY MANHOLE, DROP, 60" DIAMETER, TYPE 1 FRAME, CLOSED LID	EACH	1	\$10,500.00	\$10,500.00	\$7,675.00	\$7,675.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$10,800.00	\$10,800.00
R2002325	SANITARY SEWER SERVICE, 6"	FOOT	56	\$200.00	\$11,200.00	\$71.00	\$3,976.00	\$45.00	\$2,520.00	\$60.00	\$3,360.00
R2004025	SEWER FLOW CONTROL AND BYPASS PUMPING	L SUM	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00
R6001020	CLASS D PATCHES, 7 INCH	SQ YD	370	\$56.00	\$20,720.00	\$62.39	\$23,084.30	\$66.00	\$24,420.00	\$60.00	\$22,200.00
RX502132	RELOCATE EXISTING OUTLET BOX	EACH	14	\$150.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,398.00	\$19,572.00	\$1,020.00	\$14,280.00	\$1,398.00	\$19,572.00
RX502133	REMOVE EXISTING OUTLET BOX	EACH	10	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$630.00	\$6,300.00	\$1,750.00	\$17,500.00	\$630.00	\$6,300.00
X0322917	PROPOSED STORM SEWER CONNECTION TO EXISTING MANHOLE	EACH	2	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$850.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00
X0323389	STORM SEWER CONNECTION	EACH	3	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,050.00	\$3,150.00	\$1,100.00	\$3,300.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00
X0324878	ADJUSTING SANITARY SEWER SERVICE LINE	EACH	10	\$1,600.00	\$16,000.00	\$500.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$12,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00
X0326275	RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY ENTRY PERMIT	EACH	1	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
X0326862	STRUCTURES TO BE ADJUSTED	EACH	16	\$325.00	\$5,200.00	\$350.00	\$5,600.00	\$550.00	\$8,800.00	\$350.00	\$5,600.00
X0327762	RAILROAD FLAGGER	LSUM	1	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,489.54	\$5,489.54	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$700.00	\$700.00
X1200015	VALVE VAULTS TO BE ABANDONED	EACH	1	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
X2020410	EARTH EXCAVATION (SPECIAL)	CU YD	350	\$30.00	\$10,500.00	\$34.74	\$12,159.00	\$28.00	\$9,800.00	\$30.00	\$10,500.00
X2070302	POROUS GRANULAR EMBANKMENT, SPECIAL	Ton	212	\$30.00	\$6,360.00	\$48.84	\$10,354.08	\$15.00	\$3,180.00	\$20.00	\$4,240.00
X2080250	TRENCH BACKFILL, SPECIAL	CU YD	1,380	\$30.00	\$41,400.00	\$27.83	\$38,405.40	\$33.00	\$45,540.00	\$42.00	\$57,960.00
X2130010	EXPLORATION TRENCH, SPECIAL	FOOT	100	\$40.00	\$4,000.00	\$27.71	\$2,771.00	\$10.00	\$1,000.00	\$1.00	\$100.00
X2520650	SODDING, SALT TOLERANT (SPECIAL)	SQ YD	400	\$15.00	\$6,000.00	\$28.50	\$11,400.00	\$7.00	\$2,800.00	\$28.50	\$11,400.00
X4230800	PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT, 8 INCH, SPECIAL	SQ YD	750	\$65.00	\$48,750.00	\$46.34	\$34,755.00	\$67.00	\$50,250.00	\$75.00	\$56,250.00
X4404400	PAVEMENT REMOVAL (SPECIAL)	SQ YD	4,510	\$15.00	\$67,650.00	\$11.95	\$53,894.50	\$14.00	\$63,140.00	\$30.00	\$135,300.00
X5509900	ABANDON AND FILL EXISTING STORM SEWER	FOOT	380	\$12.00	\$4,560.00	\$22.00	\$8,360.00	\$6.00	\$2,280.00	\$15.00	\$5,700.00
X5510100	STORM SEWER REMOVAL	FOOT	211	\$35.00	\$7,385.00	\$20.00	\$4,220.00	\$12.00	\$2,532.00	\$10.00	\$2,110.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

Martam Construction Inc.		A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.		Landmark Contractors	
Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
\$7,410.00	\$7,410.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00
\$8,920.00	\$8,920.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$10,800.00	\$10,800.00
\$141.00	\$7,896.00	\$60.00	\$3,360.00	\$60.00	\$3,360.00
\$8,500.00	\$8,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,800.00	\$4,800.00
\$70.00	\$25,900.00	\$60.00	\$22,200.00	\$64.00	\$23,680.00
\$1,600.00	\$22,400.00	\$1,200.00	\$16,800.00	\$1,398.00	\$19,572.00
\$1,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$700.00	\$7,000.00	\$630.00	\$6,300.00
\$850.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00
\$650.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00
\$350.00	\$3,500.00	\$600.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$15,000.00
\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
\$440.00	\$7,040.00	\$350.00	\$5,600.00	\$350.00	\$5,600.00
\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$5,600.00	\$5,600.00
\$480.00	\$480.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
\$46.00	\$16,100.00	\$45.00	\$15,750.00	\$62.00	\$21,700.00
\$28.00	\$5,936.00	\$35.00	\$7,420.00	\$29.00	\$6,148.00
\$42.00	\$57,960.00	\$32.00	\$44,160.00	\$42.00	\$57,960.00
\$56.00	\$5,600.00	\$75.00	\$7,500.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
\$12.00	\$4,800.00	\$20.00	\$8,000.00	\$28.50	\$11,400.00
\$69.00	\$51,750.00	\$65.00	\$48,750.00	\$78.00	\$58,500.00
\$15.00	\$67,650.00	\$15.00	\$67,650.00	\$15.60	\$70,356.00
\$8.00	\$3,040.00	\$10.00	\$3,800.00	\$15.00	\$5,700.00
\$8.00	\$1,688.00	\$1.00	\$211.00	\$10.00	\$2,110.00

				Name of Bidder:		R.W. Dunteman Company		Copenhaver Construction Inc.		Alliance Contractors Inc.	
				Address of Bidder:							
				Approved Engineer's Estimate							
Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
X5610651	ABANDON EXISTING WATER MAIN, FILL WITH CLSM	FOOT	745	\$15.00	\$11,175.00	\$9.25	\$6,891.25	\$6.00	\$4,470.00	\$10.00	\$7,450.00
X5610706	WATER MAIN REMOVAL, 6"	FOOT	126	\$60.00	\$7,560.00	\$18.50	\$2,331.00	\$10.00	\$1,260.00	\$5.00	\$630.00
X5620035	WATER SERVICE CONNECTION 1 1/2"	EACH	6	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$950.00	\$5,700.00	\$600.00	\$3,600.00	\$2,200.00	\$13,200.00
X5620040	WATER SERVICE CONNECTION 2"	EACH	6	\$1,200.00	\$7,200.00	\$1,090.00	\$6,540.00	\$700.00	\$4,200.00	\$2,750.00	\$16,500.00
X5620128	ADJUSTING WATER SERVICE LINES	EACH	5	\$750.00	\$3,750.00	\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,200.00	\$6,000.00	\$750.00	\$3,750.00
X5630704	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 4"	EACH	1	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
X5630706	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 6"	EACH	10	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,275.00	\$12,750.00	\$90.00	\$900.00	\$2,400.00	\$24,000.00
X5630712	CONNECTION TO EXISTING WATER MAIN 12"	EACH	6	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,810.00	\$10,860.00	\$1,700.00	\$10,200.00	\$3,500.00	\$21,000.00
X6020175	DRAINAGE STRUCTURES WITH RESTRICTOR	EACH	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,560.00	\$6,560.00	\$5,500.00	\$5,500.00	\$8,200.00	\$8,200.00
X6023508	INLETS, TYPE A, WITH SPECIAL FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	1	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,330.00	\$1,330.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00
X6024090	MANHOLES, TYPE A, 6'- DIAMETER, WITH SPECIAL FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	3	\$6,500.00	\$19,500.00	\$5,600.00	\$16,800.00	\$4,900.00	\$14,700.00	\$5,800.00	\$17,400.00
X6026054	SANITARY MANHOLES TO BE REMOVED	EACH	4	\$500.00	\$2,000.00	\$425.00	\$1,700.00	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00
X6029510	CATCH BASINS, TYPE C, WITH SPECIAL FRAME AND GRATE	EACH	1	\$2,200.00	\$2,200.00	\$1,475.00	\$1,475.00	\$2,900.00	\$2,900.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,950.00
X6061005	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE B (SPECIAL)	FOOT	1,430	\$30.00	\$42,900.00	\$19.38	\$27,713.40	\$45.00	\$64,350.00	\$125.00	\$178,750.00
X7010216	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, (SPECIAL)	LSUM	1	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$138,326.60	\$138,326.60	\$250,000.00	\$250,000.00	\$188,334.00	\$188,334.00
XX001621	BRICK PAVER REMOVAL	SQ FT	16,780	\$2.00	\$33,560.00	\$2.06	\$34,566.80	\$2.00	\$33,560.00	\$2.00	\$33,560.00
XX007817	BUFFALO BOX REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	EACH	5	\$325.00	\$1,625.00	\$770.00	\$3,850.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00
XX007852	PEDESTRIAN BENCH, FURNISH AND INSTALL	EACH	9	\$750.00	\$6,750.00	\$1,921.91	\$17,297.19	\$1,950.00	\$17,550.00	\$2,050.00	\$18,450.00
XX007857	TRASH RECEPTACLE, FURNISH & INSTALL	EACH	10	\$450.00	\$4,500.00	\$1,500.83	\$15,008.30	\$1,700.00	\$17,000.00	\$1,815.00	\$18,150.00
XX008257	STAMPED COLORED PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 5 INCH	SQ FT	52,610	\$12.00	\$631,320.00	\$13.00	\$683,930.00	\$12.00	\$631,320.00	\$11.90	\$626,059.00
XX008260	STAMPED COLORED PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE CROSSWALK, 18 INCH	SQ FT	2,352	\$25.00	\$58,800.00	\$21.37	\$50,262.24	\$40.00	\$94,080.00	\$32.50	\$76,440.00
Z0003855	BICYCLE RACKS	EACH	6	\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$405.83	\$2,434.98	\$550.00	\$3,300.00	\$550.00	\$3,300.00

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

Martam Construction Inc.		A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.		Landmark Contractors	
Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
\$4.00	\$2,980.00	\$10.00	\$7,450.00	\$10.00	\$7,450.00
\$6.00	\$756.00	\$1.00	\$126.00	\$5.00	\$630.00
\$1,120.00	\$6,720.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$13,200.00
\$1,460.00	\$8,760.00	\$3,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$2,750.00	\$16,500.00
\$210.00	\$1,050.00	\$450.00	\$2,250.00	\$750.00	\$3,750.00
\$1,860.00	\$1,860.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
\$1,860.00	\$18,600.00	\$3,200.00	\$32,000.00	\$2,400.00	\$24,000.00
\$2,690.00	\$16,140.00	\$4,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$21,000.00
\$7,960.00	\$7,960.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$8,200.00	\$8,200.00
\$1,610.00	\$1,610.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00
\$6,710.00	\$20,130.00	\$5,200.00	\$15,600.00	\$5,800.00	\$17,400.00
\$480.00	\$1,920.00	\$450.00	\$1,800.00	\$500.00	\$2,000.00
\$1,920.00	\$1,920.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,950.00	\$1,950.00
\$46.60	\$66,638.00	\$40.00	\$57,200.00	\$131.00	\$187,330.00
\$97,000.00	\$97,000.00	\$252,000.00	\$252,000.00	\$85,800.00	\$85,800.00
\$2.00	\$33,560.00	\$1.50	\$25,170.00	\$2.70	\$45,306.00
\$850.00	\$4,250.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00
\$2,210.00	\$19,890.00	\$3,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$1,930.00	\$17,370.00
\$2,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$2,200.00	\$22,000.00	\$1,725.00	\$17,250.00
\$13.60	\$715,496.00	\$16.00	\$841,760.00	\$12.40	\$652,364.00
\$46.00	\$108,192.00	\$35.00	\$82,320.00	\$23.65	\$55,624.80
\$380.00	\$2,280.00	\$1,800.00	\$10,800.00	\$390.00	\$2,340.00

				Name of Bidder:		R.W. Dunteman Company		Copenhaver Construction Inc.		Alliance Contractors Inc.	
				Address of Bidder:							
				Approved Engineer's Estimate							
Item No.	Item Description	Unit	QTY	Unit Price	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
Z0013798	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	LSUM	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,450.00	\$20,450.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$11,900.00	\$11,900.00
Z0018700	DRAINAGE STRUCTURE TO BE REMOVED	EACH	16	\$700.00	\$11,200.00	\$300.00	\$4,800.00	\$330.00	\$5,280.00	\$300.00	\$4,800.00
Z0048665	RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY INSURANCE	LSUM	1	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
				TOTAL:	\$2,112,170.00	\$2,093,865.93		\$2,137,944.00		\$2,505,426.30	

Bid Evaluation Detail Report

Martam Construction Inc.		A Lamp Concrete Construction Inc.		Landmark Contractors	
Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total	Unit Cost	Total
\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,250.00	\$10,250.00
\$350.00	\$5,600.00	\$350.00	\$5,600.00	\$300.00	\$4,800.00
\$7,800.00	\$7,800.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
\$2,537,533.10		\$2,539,242.50		\$2,572,462.00	